

NO. WR-85,278-02

**IN THE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS
AUSTIN, TEXAS**

***Ex Parte*
Cedric Ricks**

**ON APPLICATION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS
IN CAUSE NO. 1361004R
IN THE 371ST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
OF TARRANT COUNTY, TEXAS**

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*

FAIR AND JUST PROSECUTION

Kristin Swain
Senior Attorney
Phillips Black, Inc.
Texas Bar No. 24138995
PO Box 271723
Flower Mound, TX 75027
(888) 532-0897 (tel.)
k.swain@phillipsblack.org

Counsel for Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Striking Jurors Based on Race Harms Defendants, Potential Jurors, And the Public More Broadly	4
A. Striking Jurors Based on Race Deprives the Defendant of a Fair Trial.	6
B. Striking Jurors Based on Race Deprives the Struck Jurors of Their Right to Participate in the Democratic Process.	7
C. Striking Jurors Based on Race Harms the Public by Undermining the Community’s Faith in the Fairness of the Justice System and Making the System Less Effective.	10
II. Prosecutors Should Encourage Judicial Review of Meritorious Batson Claims, Not Withhold Evidence of Discrimination.	13
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	passim
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935)	13, 14
<i>Canion v. Cole</i> , 115 P.3d 1261 (Ariz. 2005).....	16
<i>Cook v. United States</i> , 138 U.S. 157 (1891).....	14
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 576 U.S. 257 (2015)	12, 13
<i>Ex parte Robertson</i> , 603 S.W.3d 427 (Tex. Crim. App. 2020).....	10
<i>Ex parte Torres</i> , 943 S.W.2d 469 (Tex. Crim. App. 1997).....	17
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> , 588 U.S. 284 (2019).....	3, 5, 7, 11
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 578 U.S. 488 (2016).....	5
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	6
<i>Glossip v. Oklahoma</i> , 145 S. Ct. 612 (2025).....	15
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 165 (1958)	11, 12
<i>Hall v. Valeska</i> , 849 F. Supp. 2d 1332 (M.D. Ala. 2012)	8
<i>High v. Head</i> , 209 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Hill v. State</i> , 827 S.W.2d 860 (Tex. Crim. App. 1992)	4
<i>Jenkins</i> , 525 P.3d 1057 (Cal. 2023).....	16
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	6
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987).....	7
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 US 264 (1959).....	15
<i>Peña-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 580 U.S. 206 (2017)	10, 11
<i>Pipkins v. Stewart</i> , 105 F.4th 358 (5th Cir. 2024).....	8
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	6, 7, 8, 11
<i>Rose v. Mitchell</i> , 443 U.S. 545 (1979).....	11
<i>State ex rel. Curry v. Bowman</i> , 885 S.W.2d 421 (Tex. Crim. App. 1993).....	4, 5

Strauder v. West Virginia, 100 U.S. 303 (1880)7
Taylor v. Louisiana, 419 U.S. 522 (1975)7
Texas Dep't of Crim. Just., 710 S.W.3d 731 (Tex. Crim. App. 2025)17
Thomas v. Goldsmith, 979 F.2d 746 (9th Cir. 1992).....16
United States v. Bagley, 473 U.S. 667 (1985)13
Whitlock v. Brueggemann, 682 F.3d 567 (7th Cir. 2012)16
Young v. United States, 315 U.S. 257 (1942)14

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 19836
TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. Art 11.071 § 5(a)(1)2, 13

Other Authorities

Equal Justice Initiative, *Race and the Jury: Illegal Discrimination in Jury Selection* (2021).7
Fred C. Zacharias, *The Role of Prosecutors in Serving Justice After Convictions*, 58 Vanderbilt L. Rev. 171 (2005).....12
Giffords L. Ctr. to Prevent Gun Violence, *In Pursuit of Peace: Building Police-Community Trust to Break the Cycle of Violence* (Sept. 9, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/3nf737kt>.....10
Ginger Jackson-Gleich, *Rigging the Jury: How Each State Reduces Jury Diversity by Excluding People with Criminal Records*, Prison Policy Initiative (Feb. 18, 2021).....7
Hon. Morris B. Hoffman, *Peremptory Challenges Should Be Abolished: A Trial Judge’s Perspective*, 64 U. Chi. L. Rev. 809 (1997)7

Julie A. Cascino, *Following Oregon’s Trail: Implementing Automatic Voter Registration to Provide for Improved Jury Representation in the United States*, 59 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2575 (2018).....7

National District Attorneys Association, *National Prosecution Standards* 9-1.3 (4th ed. Jan. 2023) 12

Samuel R. Sommers, *On Racial Diversity and Group Decision Making: Identifying Multiple Effects of Racial Composition in Jury Deliberation*, 90 J. Personality & Soc. Psychol. 597 (2006).....5

Shamena Anwar et al., *The Impact of Jury Race in Criminal Trials*, 127 Quart. J. Econ. 1017 (2012)5

Thomas Ward Frampton, *For Cause: Rethinking Racial Exclusion and the American Jury*, 118 Mich. L. Rev. 785 (2020)..... 7

Tom R. Tyler & Jeffrey Fagan, *Legitimacy and Cooperation: Why Do People Help the Police Fight Crime in Their Communities?*, 6 Ohio St. J. Crim. L. 231 (2008) 10

Tom R. Tyler & Jonathan Jackson, *Popular Legitimacy and the Exercise of Legal Authority: Motivating Compliance, Cooperation, and Engagement*, 20 Psych., Pub. Pol’y, & L. 78 (2014) 10

William J. Bowers et al., *Death Sentencing in Black and White: An Empirical Analysis of Jurors’ Race and Jury Racial Composition*, 3 J. Const. L. 171 (2001) ..5

Rules

ABA Model Rule of Professional Conduct 8.4(g) 13

American Bar Association, *Criminal Justice Standards for the Prosecutorial Function*, Standard 3-8.5 (4th ed. 2017), <https://tinyurl.com/4xw5f582> 14

American Bar Association, *Formal Opinion 517* (July 9, 2025), <https://tinyurl.com/yc2pr4jj> 13

American Bar Association, *Model Rules on Professional Conduct*, Rule 3.8 cmt. 1 (2025), <https://tinyurl.com/2452takv> 13
